
 

 

 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(YORKSHIRE & THE HUMBER) 

 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Wednesday, 10th April, 2013 at 11.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for all Committee Members at 10.00am) 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Ali – Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 

J Bromby – North East Lincolnshire Council 

D Brown – Hull City Council 

J Clark – North Yorkshire County Council 

P Elliott – North Lincolnshire Council 

C Funnell – City of York Council 

M Gibbons – Bradford Metropolitan Council 

R Goldthorpe – Calderdale Council 

B Hall – East Riding of Yorkshire Council 

J Illingworth (Chair) – Leeds City Council 

T Revill – Doncaster Metropolitan District Council 

B Rhodes – Wakefield Council 

M Rooney – Sheffield City Council 

L Smaje – Kirklees County Council 

J Worton – Barnsley Council 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Tel: 39 50878 

 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: 24 74707 

 
 

 
A 

Public Document Pack



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
B 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items have been identified on 

this agenda. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 3RD DECEMBER 2012 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 3rd December 2012. 
 
(Copy to follow) 
 

 

7   
 

  CHILDREN'S CONGENITAL HEART SERVICES: 
SERVICE PROVISION AT LEEDS TEACHING 
HOSPITALS NHS TRUST 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development providing an 
update on service provision at Leeds Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Trust, specifically in relation to 
children’s congenital heart services. 
 

1 - 10 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

8   
 

  REVIEW OF CHILDREN'S CONGENITAL HEART 
SERVICES IN ENGLAND: JUDICIAL REVIEW 
OUTCOME AND IMPLICATIONS 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development providing an 
update on the judicial review outcome and 
implications in relation to the review of children’s 
congenital heart services in England. 
 

11 - 
64 

9   
 

  REVIEW OF CHILDREN'S CONGENITAL HEART 
SERVICES IN ENGLAND: IMPLEMENTATION 
UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development providing an 
update associated with the implementation phase 
of the review.  
 

65 - 
98 

 
 



 

 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber) 

Date: 10 April 2013 

Subject:  Children’s Congenital Heart Services: Service Provision at Leeds Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Trust 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: Not applicable 

Appendix number: Not applicable 

 

Summary of main issues  
 
1. Following recent media reports, highlighting concerns raised by the Children’s Heart 

Federation (CHF) regarding clinical practices and services on the children’s cardiac 
surgery unit at Leeds Children’s Hospital, the Chair of the Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) (JHOSC) wrote to the Chief Executive 
of CHF, inviting her to attend the meeting. A copy of this letter is attached at Appendix 
1. 

 
2. The CHF concerns highlighted in the media had been reported to the Care Quality 

Commission (CQC).  Consequently, the regional office of the CQC was contacted in order 

to understand and seek assurance around the CQC’s processes and outcome of its 
deliberations around the matters raised. The CQC was invited to provide this 
assurance to members of the JHOSC at the meeting.   

 
3. Quite separate to the arrangements in hand for the JHOSC to consider current clinical 

practice at Leeds Teaching Hospitals Trust (LTHT), on 28 March 2013 LTHT issued a 

statement outlining its decision to temporarily pause children’s cardiac surgery and 
associated interventions, following discussions with senior representatives from NHS 
England and the CQC earlier that day.  The statement (attached at Appendix 2) also 
outlined that the Trust had agreed to carry out an internal review independently 
validated and supported by external experts, to look at all aspects of congenital cardiac 
surgery for children undertaken at the unit in Leeds. 

 
4. Representatives from LTHT have been invited to attend the meeting to outline its 

decision and associated matters in more detail. 
 

 Report author:  Steven Courtney 

Tel:  24 74707 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



 

 

5. Notwithstanding the statement issued by LTHT, further information has come to light 

around the Trust’s decision to temporarily pause children’s cardiac surgery and 
associated interventions.  Information includes the following: 

 

• Copy of an email from the Chair of the Central Cardiac Audit Database (CCAD) 
Steering Committee to the Chair of the National Institute for Clinical Outcomes 
Research (NICOR) Executive Committee (Appendix 3); and, 

• Statement from the British Congenital Cardiac Association (BCCA) (Appendix 4) 
 

6. To help the JHOSC consider the attached information and the developing situation, a 
range of organisations/ contributors are being invited to attend the meeting.  These include: 

 

• The NHS Commissioning Board (NHS England) 

• The Central Cardiac Audit Database (CCAD) Steering Committee 

• The National Institute for Clinical Outcomes Research (NICOR) Executive 
Committee 

• The British Congenital Cardiac Association (BCCA) 

• The Care Quality Commission (CQC) national office 

• The NHS Trust Deve
[...]
 seek assurance of its processes and the outcome of its 
deliberation.  Nonetheless, in the context of its on-going work, I think it is appropriate for the 
JHOSC to formally consider the concerns raised by CHF. 
 
Arrangements for the next meeting of the JHOSC are currently being put in place.  The meeting 
will take place on 10 April 2013 at Leeds Civic Hall, commencing at 11:00am, and I wish to 
invite you to attend this meeting to discuss the concerns raised.   
 
Given recent developments associated with the legal challenge brought against the JCPCT and 
the subsequent announcement that the Independent Reconfiguration Panel (IRP) will now 
report to the Secretary of State for Heath by 30 April 2013, the JHOSC will be considering if any 
further submission to the IRP is necessary and/or warranted.  
 
 
 
Cont./ 
 
 

Anne Keatley-Clarke, Chief Executive 
Children’s Heart Federation 
Level One 
2-4 Great Eastern Street 
London 
EC2A 3 NW 

Page 3



 
 
I should be grateful if you could confirm your availability for 10 April 2013 and, for the purpose 
of inclusion on the agenda, it would be helpful if you could share a copy of letter (and any 
associated attachments) sent by CHF to the CQC.  Please forward any details to Steven 
Courtney (Principal Scrutiny Adviser) at steven.courtney@leeds.gov.uk .   
 
Should you wish to discuss arrangements for the meeting in more detail, please contact Steven 
on 0113 247 4707. 
 
I look forward to hearing from you in the near future. 
 

 
 

Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

Councillor John Illingworth 
Chair, Scrutiny Board (Health and Wellbeing and Adult Social Care) 
 
 
cc  All members of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 

Humber) 
  

Page 4



APPENDIX 2 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
Statement 
 

  

27 March 2013 

Re: Children’s heart surgery at Leeds 

Maggie Boyle, Chief Executive of Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust, said 
today: 

“Following discussions earlier today with senior representatives from NHS 
England and the Care Quality Commission the Trust has agreed to carry out 
an internal review independently validated and supported by external experts. 
This will look at all aspects of congenital cardiac surgery for children 
undertaken at the unit in Leeds. 
 
“We have taken the decision to temporarily pause children’s cardiac surgery 
and associated interventions while this review is conducted, a process we 
would aim to complete in around three weeks. We apologise to parents and 
families who will be affected during this time, and can assure them we always 
put the safety of our patients first. 
 
“It is really important to us that the review is done as speedily and 
comprehensively as possible, which, of course, we hope will show the 
services in Leeds to be safe. We are confident in the quality of the care 
provided by our staff and hope they will bear with us during this difficult time. 
 
“Families whose surgery may be affected during this time are being contacted 
directly by the Trust.” 
 
 
 
  

Ends 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3 
 
From: John Gibbs  
Sent: 28 March 2013 12:40  
To: Roger Boyle  
cc: Bruce Keogh; Steering Committee for CCAD 
Subject: SMRs for Paediatric Cardiac Surgery  
 

Roger - I am truly appalled that this has happened in this way with no 

consultation with the congenital steering committee. As you well know, this 

is work in progress and we have not even got the data statistically analysed 

yet. It is not fair to the public or the centres for Nicor to leak provisional 

data which hasn't even reached the stages of p values or confidence limits. 

 

We had, as you also know, carefully planned the processs leading up to 

public release of centre specific SMRs, with the hard won support of the 

SCTS, the BCCA, our data contributors and of our parent support groups. It 

has to be in everyone's interest for national audit to be based on solid 

statistics and
[...]
 data before any conclusions can be drawn about 

mortality, including risk stratified outcomes, in Leeds or indeed any of the UK 

centres.

Meanwhile, we must ask that any review of Leeds is rapid and effective so that 

services are disrupted for as short a period as possible and, if appropriate, reinstated 

rapidly. Furthermore, due process following the outcome of the Judicial Review is 

awaited, and the publication of the report of the Independent Reconfiguration Panel 

chaired by Lord Bernard Ribeiro must be considered. Leeds and the other UK 

centres urgently require a clear decision about the future configuration of services so 

that cardiac care for children remains at the highest standard. Resolution of the 

current crisis in Leeds is now critical. 

Dr Tony Salmon 

President British Congenital Cardiac Association

Page 10



 

 

Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber) 

Date: 10 April 2013 

Subject:  Review of Children’s Congenital Heart Services in England: Judicial 
Review outcome and implications 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: Not applicable 

Appendix number: Not applicable 

 

Summary of main issues  
 
1. Following the review of Children’s Congenital Cardiac Services in England, at its 

meeting on 4 July 2012, the Joint Committee of Primary Care Trusts (JCPCT) agreed 
consultation Option B for implementation.  The JCPCT also agreed the designation of 
congenital heart networks led by the following surgical centres: 

 

• Newcastle upon Tyne Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

• Alder Hey Children’s Hospi
[...]
, 

extending the deadline for its report to 30 April 2013.  A copy of that letter is attached at 
Appendix 2.  In that letter, the Secretary of State outlined that:  

 
‘Extending the deadline will allow the Panel and other to take account of the 
Judge’s decision on redress on 27 March 2013 and to consider what implications 
this may have in moving forward.’ 

 
7. On 27 March 2013, a further ‘remedy hearing’ took place to consider the redress in 

response to the previous judgement.   At the time of compiling this report, the outcome 
redress outcome had not been published.  However, it is understood that on the basis 
of fundamental unfairness on the quality scoring, decisions 15-17 (as outlined in 
recommendations 15-17 of the decision making business case) were quashed.  These 
are detailed below: 

 
Recommendation 15:  
Agree the proposed scoring of options against the weighted criteria. 
 
Recommendation 16:  
Option B is consistently the highest scored option when sensitivity tests are applied 
 
Recommendation 17:  
Agree option B for implementation and the designation of congenital heart networks 
led by the following surgical centres: 

• Newcastle upon Tyne Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

• Alder Hey Children’s Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 

• Birmingham Children’s Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 

• University Hospitals of Bristol NHS Foundation Trust 

• Southampton University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 

• Two surgical units in London 
 
8. It is understood that it was also held that any future decision would need review and/or 

reflect any new evidence.  
 
9. The full implications/ ramifications of this redress are not yet known, however it is 

intended that appropriate representatives attend the meeting to allow the JHOSC to 

Page 12



 

 

consider such matter in more detail.  Representatives from the following bodies have 
been invited to attend the meet: 

 

• The NHS National Commissioning Board (NHS England) 

• Save Our Surgery L
[...]
e bodies 
and/or representatives.  

 
3.4 Attached at Annex 1 is a report provided by the Programme Implementation 

Director that describes the arrangements that have been put in place to support the 
planning and preparation for implementation.  

 
3.5 The report outlines that the work of the Programme Board has been solely focussed 

on planning and preparation: no changes to services have or will be made until the 
appropriate time.  

 
3.6 In addition, the report also provides the following information:  
 

• An explanation of future governance and lead responsibilities under the new 
NHS structures. This may be found in section 2.  

Page 67



 

 

• Details on membership of the Clinical Implementation Advisory Group (CIAG). 
This may be found in section 3 and appendix 1. Information on CIAG’s sub-
groups may be found in sections 3.1 and 3.2 and appendices 2 and 3.  

• An outline of engagement activity, which may be found in section 4 and an 
update on progress, which may be found in section 5.  

 
3.7 A copy of the most recent newsletter (Heartnews: February 2013) is attached at 

Annex 2. 
 
3.8 Appropriate NHS representatives will be in attendance at the meeting. 
 
4.0  Corporate Considerations 

4.1  Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 There are no specific considerations relevant to this report.   

4.2  Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 When agreeing consultation Option B for implementation, the JCPCT had regard to 
the Health Impact Assessment (June 2012) report produced by Mott McDonald. 

 
4.2.2 The Health Impact Assessment (HIA) report identified the following as vulnerable 

groups: 
 

• Children (under 16s)* who are the primary recipient of the services under review 
and, therefore, most sensitive to service changes; 

• People who experience socio-economic deprivation; 

• People from Asian ethnic groups, particularly those with an Indian, Pakistani, 
Bangladeshi and other Indian subcontinent heritage; 

• Mothe
[...]
ntain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not 
include published works. 

 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Children’s Congenital Heart Services

1

Yorkshire and Humber JHOSC
Update on planning and preparation for implementation

1. Introduction

In July 2012, a joint committee of Primary Care Trusts (JCPCT), by virtue of
delegated powers of decision making, made a decision on the future configuration of
children’s congenital heart services in England.

Since that decision, initial planning and preparation for implementation has been
coordinated nationally by an implementation programme board supported by a
clinical advisory group, on behalf of NHS specialised commissioners. From April
2013, responsibility for commissioning the services will transfer to the NHS
Commissioning Board. The JCPCT decision has been subject to challenge by
judicial review and referral to the Secretary of State (who has asked the Independent
Reconfiguration Panel to advise). Pending those decisions the programme board
has continued to prepare and plan for implementation. This is in line with the
expectations of the courts and the Secretary of State which expect appropriate
planning and preparation for implementation to proceed but that any changes made
should be limited to those that are reversible.

This paper describes the arrangements that have been put in place to support the
planning and preparation for implementation. It is important to note from the outset
that the work of the programme board has been solely focussed on planning and
preparation: no changes to services have or will be made until the appropriate time.

2. Programme organisation

On April 1st 2013, there will be significant changes to the NHS with the abolition of
Strategic Health Authorities and Primary Care Trusts and the creation of many new
organisations including the NHS Commissioning Board (NHSCB) and Clinical
Commissioning Groups. From this dat
[...]
ntact the Implementation Programme 
Board by writing to:

CCHS.Implementation@london.nhs.uk

A decision is due to be made by the courts in the coming weeks. 

 

6
Page 98


	Agenda
	7 Children's Congenital Heart Services: Service Provision at Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust
	Children's Congenital Heart Services - Service Provision at Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust - Appendix 1
	Children's Congenital Heart Services Service Provision at Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust - Appendix 2
	Children's Congenital Heart Services - Service Provision at Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust - Appendix 3
	Children's Congenital Heart Services Service Provision at Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust - Appendix 4

	8 Review of Children's Congenital Heart Services in England: Judicial Review outcome and implications
	Review of Children's Congenital Heart Services in England - Judicial Review outcome and implications - Appendix 1a
	Review of Children's Congenital Heart Services in England - Judicial Review outcome and implications - Appendix 1b
	Review of Children's Congenital Heart Services in England - Judicial Review outcome and implications - Appendix 2

	9 Review of Children's Congenital Heart Services in England: Implementation Update
	Review of Children's Congenital Heart Services in England - Implementation update - Appendix 1
	Review of Children's Congenital Heart Services in England - Implementation update - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 13

th
 September, 2013 

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (YORKSHIRE & 
THE HUMBER) 

 
WEDNESDAY, 10TH APRIL, 2013 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Illingworth in the Chair 

 Councillors S Ali, J Clark, C Funnell, 
M Gibbons, R Goldthorpe, B Hall, T Revill, 
B Rhodes, L Smaje and K Wilson 

 
77 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) meeting. 
 

78 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following late 
information: 
  

• NHS Commissioning Board – Board Paper – ‘The NHS Commissioning 
Board’s role in maintaining quality’  (Minute No. 82 refers) 

• ‘Safe and Sustainable Congenital Heart Services for Children’ – joint 
letter to The Rt Hon David Cameron, MP, Prime Minister, from Little 
Hearts Matter, Children’s Heart Foundation, The Somerville 
Foundation, HeartLine, Downs Heart Group, Max Appeal and Tiny 
Tickers  (Minute No. 82 refers) 

• National Quality Board – ‘How to Organise and Run a Risk Summit: 
2012/13’  (Minute No. 82 refers) 

• NHS England – ‘Analysis pre and post suspension of Children’s Cardio 
thoracic surgery’  (Minute No. 82 refers) 

• VLAD mortality data in relation to paediatric cardiac surgery  (Minute 
No. 82 refers) 

• Children’s Heart Surgery Fund – ‘Addressing the reasons why 
Children’s Heart Surgery at Leeds was suspended’.  (Minute No. 83 
refers) 

• NHS England – ‘Safe and Sustainable’ – Statement by NHS England 
on the implications of the Judicial Review judgement  (Minute No. 83 
refers) 

• Hempsons – Judgement handed down by Mrs Justice Nicola Davies on 
27 March 2013, Royal Courts of Justice, in relation to Save our Surgery 
Ltd v Joint Committee of Primary Care Trusts  (Minute No. 83 refers) 

• ‘Freedom of Information – Internal Review’ – letter dated 17 January 
2013 from Councillor Illingworth, Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) to Dame Ruth Carnall, Chief 
Executive, NHS England  (Minute No. 83 refers) 

  



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 13

th
 September, 2013 

The above documents were not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
were subsequently made available on the Council’s website. 
 

79 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

80 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors J Bromby, D Brown, M 
Rooney and J Worton. 
 

81 Minutes - 3rd December 2012  
 

Members were advised that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 
2012 had not yet been finalised.  It was agreed to forward a copy of the 
minutes to Members at the earliest opportunity. 
 

82 Children's Congenital Heart Services: Service Provision at Leeds 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided an update on service provision in relation to children’s congenital 
heart services at Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Copy of the letter dated 21 March 2013 inviting the Chief Executive of 
the Children’s Heart Federation to attend the Joint Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on 10 April 2013 

- Statement by Leeds Teaching Hospitals Trust dated 27 March 2013 
outlining its decision to temporarily pause children’s cardiac surgery 
and associated interventions following discussions with senior 
representatives from NHS and the Care Quality Commission earlier 
that day 

- Copy of an email dated 28 March 2013 from the Chair of the Central 
Audit Database Steering Committee to the Chair of the National 
Institute for Clinical Outcomes Research (NICOR) Executive 
Committee 

- Statement by the British Congenital Cardiac Association dated 1st April 
2013. 

 
The following representatives attended the meeting: 
 

- Mike Bewick, Deputy Medical Director, NHS England 
- Andy Buck, Director for West Yorkshire Area Team, NHS England 
- Maggie Boyle, Chief Executive of Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
- Stacey Hunter, Divisional General Manager of Leeds Teaching 

Hospitals NHS Trust 
- Rod Hamilton, Compliance Manager, Care Quality Commission. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 13

th
 September, 2013 

 
The key areas of discussion included: 
 

• Issues accessing information and data from NHS England.  Particular 
reference was made to the document ‘NHS England Review of 
Children’s Congenital Cardiac Surgery Service at Leeds Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Trust’.  Mike Bewick, Deputy Medical Director, NHS 
England, advised that the document referred to was subject to final 
amendments and had only recently been made available for public 
disclosure. 

• Clarification whether Children’s Congenital Heart Services at Leeds 
were safe.  Maggie Boyle, Chief Executive of Leeds Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Trust, stated that Leeds was as safe as any service 
across the country.  No major or medium risk areas had been 
identified, however, there were some issues associated with data and 
terminology which had been identified as low risk, low impact. 

• Members queried whether the pause in children’s cardiac surgery was 
premature and whether a review of proper evidence should have been 
undertaken first. 

• The Deputy Medical Director, NHS England, advised that there were 3 
aspects to the decision: 

 
1) Provisional data analysis supplied by NICOR; 
2) Intelligence provided by the Children’s Heart Federation (CHF); 
3) Intelligence provided by 2 whistleblowers.  One from another hospital  

and one internally concerned about staffing levels. 
  

• The Deputy Medical Director, NHS England, emphasised the need to 
be provided with accessible, timely data, although not at the expense 
of quality. 

• Concern that the closure had affected the credibility of Leeds and 
resulted in increased scrutiny. 

• Andy Buck, Director for West Yorkshire, NHS England, advised that 3 
Area Care Quality Commissions were being established in Yorkshire 
and the Humber involving a range of health representatives. 

• Acknowledgment of Members’ concerns regarding the role of 
Healthwatch, and its involvement as part of the risk summit. 

• Confirmation that the Children’s Heart Foundation had expressed 
concerns to The Care Quality Commission (CQC).  No action was 
taken on the basis of the information and data supplied.  The CQC had 
every confidence in Leeds and the processes in place. 

• Confirmation that issues associated with the delivery of data had been 
resolved internally, although there were wider governance issues that 
required further considerations. 

• Clarification in relation to locum arrangements.  2 experienced 
surgeons were employed at Leeds.  Due to the uncertainty surrounding 
the future of the service these had been identified as locum posts.  
Members were advised that these posts were in the process of being 
made permanent. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 13

th
 September, 2013 

• The consequences of closing Children’s Congenital Cardiac Surgery 
Services at Leeds.  Members were advised that there were 10 children 
requiring transfer to be assessed.  The children were accommodated 
elsewhere on the basis of availability.  6 were transferred to Leicester, 
2 to Newcastle, 1 to Alder Hey (Liverpool) and 1 to Birmingham.  LTHT 
had worked closely with the regional paediatric transport service 
(Embrace) to ensure appropriate transfers were undertaken in a timely 
manner. During the closure, LTHT had provided daily reports to NHS 
England, the Care Quality Commission and the NHS Trust 
Development Authority. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted, and 
that members of the JHOSC would be provided with the finalised reports/ 
information discussed at the meeting – in particular the finalised report from 
the external review team / risk summit, and the analysis of mortality from 
paediatric cardiac surgery undertaken by NICOR. 
 
(Councillor J Clark withdrew from the meeting at 1.10pm at the conclusion of 
this item.) 
 

83 Review of Children's Congenital Heart Services in England: Judicial 
Review outcome and implications  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided an update on the judicial review outcome and implications in relation 
to the review of children’s congenital heart services in England. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- The outcome of the judicial review in relation to Save our Surgery Ltd 
and the Joint Committee of Primary Care Trusts 

- Copy of the letter dated 15 March 2013 from the Secretary of State for 
Health to the Chair of the Independent Reconfiguration Panel 
extending the deadline for its report to 30 April 2013. 

 
The following representatives attended the meeting: 
 

- Andy Buck, Director for West Yorkshire Area Team, NHS England 
- Stacey Hunter, Divisional General Manager of Leeds Teaching 

Hospitals NHS Trust 
- Sharon Cheng, Director of Children’s Heart Surgery Fund / Company 

Secretary for Save our Surgery Ltd 
- Dr Sara Matley, Trustee of Children’s Heart Surgery Fund. 

 
The key areas of discussion included: 
 

• Concerns about negative media coverage and the impact on parents’ 
confidence in the unit. 

• The need for a review of organisations involved in the safe and 
sustainable process. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 13

th
 September, 2013 

• Concern that the Chair of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber) was still awaiting a response to 
his letter dated 17 January 2013 to Dame Ruth Carnall (former Chief 
Executive of NHS England) in relation to Freedom of Information – 
Internal Review.  Andy Buck, Director for West Yorkshire Area Team, 
NHS England, agreed to address this issue and report back to the Joint 
Health Committee (Yorkshire and the Humber). 

• Confirmation that NHS England would undertake further discussions 
with LTHT around how to adequately address / rebuild public 
confidence in Children’s Congenital Heart Services at the Trust. 

• The impact on ‘personnel’ at LTHT, resulting from the ongoing high 
public profile of the services provided by the Children’s Heart Surgery 
Unit at Leeds. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

84 Review of Children's Congenital Heart Services in England: 
Implementation Update  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided an update associated with the implementation phase of the review. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Report provided by the Programme Implementation Director that 
described the arrangements that had been put in place to support the 
planning and preparation for implementation. 

- A copy of the most recent newsletter (Heartnews: February 2013). 
 
The following representatives attended the meeting: 
 

- Michael Wilson, Implementation Director, NHS England 
- Stacey Hunter, Divisional General Manager of Leeds Teaching 

Hospitals NHS Trust. 
 
It was highlighted by the Implementation Director that work currently being 
undertaken related to the planning and preparation for implementing the long-
term solution for children’s congenital cardiac services, as some issues, such 
as the development of networks, needed to be addressed whatever the finally 
agreed solution.   
 
It was also confirmed that, following the recent High Court ruling, NHS 
England was currently ‘taking stock’ of the situation. 
 
The key points of discussion included: 
 

• Confirmation that the Draft Implementation Programme was on hold. 
• Clarification that the development of further standards for proposed 

‘cardiology centres’ was being undertaken in collaboration with current 
units. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Friday, 13

th
 September, 2013 

• The need to broaden the scope of groups involved in the 
implementation process, particularly in terms of avoiding perceived 
bias and recognising the role of key organisations, charities, lay 
representatives and the voluntary sector.  The Implementation Director, 
NHS England, agreed to address these concerns and report back to 
the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Yorkshire and the 
Humber) with a response.  

• The need to align the rights and responsibilities set out in the NHS 
Constitution with the Implementation stage of the review.  

• Recognition of National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE) 
working methods – to help develop credibility in the longer-term. 

• The robustness of NHS England’s processes in terms of appointments 
/ membership of advisory groups/ boards. 

• The need to improve public access to NHS agendas, minutes and 
declarations of interest.  NHS England provided an assurance that the 
relevant information would be made available. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted 
(b) That the issues raised at the meeting be used to form part of the 
Committee’s response to the Independent Reconfiguration Panel (IRP). 
(c) That the Joint Committee receives/ considers a further update around 
the implementation phase of the review at a future meeting. 
 
(The meeting was closed to the public at 3.40pm and resumed in private 
session.  Private session concluded at 4.20pm.) 
 
 
 


